snow temperature threshold in historical periods (Ding et al., 2014), how future climate change would influence
the thresholds is unknown at the moment. Future research is encouraged to investigate climate change influence
on the rain-snow temperature threshold and resulting variations in snowfall and snow melt.

5. Conclusions
In this study, we adopted a physically based energy budget approach to study glacier and snow melt variations
and their contributions to discharge in seven large river basins in the eastern and southern TP. Future projections

were also carried out for a near-future time period under the RCP8.5 extreme
climate scenario. The following main conclusions are presented on the basis
of this study.

First, glacier was melting at a rate of 0.32 ± 0.007 m water equivalent/yr on
average during 1982–2011 with large spatial variability, and it accelerated
with a rate of 0.42 mm/yr.

Second, glacier and snow melt contributed 17.6% of annual river discharge
on average during 1982–2011, and the contribution varied largely in space;
it would likely decrease to 11.9% during 2021–2050 under the RCP8.5
scenario, due to decreases in snowmelt that are not offset by glacier melt
increases.

River basin Hydrological gauge Mean Ts 273.15 K

Yarlung Tsangpo River Nuxia 9.6% 2.4%

Upper Nu River Jiayuqiao 11.1% 4.0%

Upper Lancang River Changdu 13.1% 3.8%

Upper Yangtze River Shigu 14.2% 3.4%

Yalong River Ertan 5.8% 2.0%

Min River Wutongqiao 7.8% 4.0%

Upper Yellow River Tangnaihai 5.8% 2.6%

Average 9.6% 3.2%

Note. Mean Ts values are shown in Table 2.

Table 7
Snow Contribution to Discharge (1982–2011) Using Different Rain-Snow
Temperature Thresholds

Variable (perturbation)

Change percentage

+2.50% −2.50%

Air temperature (±2.5%) +15.45% −9.46%

Downward shortwave radiation (±2.5%) +1.10% −1.08%

Downward longwave radiation (±2.5%) +1.23% −1.20%

Specific humidity (±2.5%) +0.20% −0.17%

Wind speed (±2.5%) −0.12% +0.16%

Table 8
Sensitivity of Glacier Melt to Changes in Climate Variables

Journal of Geophysical Research: Atmospheres

QI ET AL.

10.1029/2021JD035888

17 of 20

Third, air temperature, downward longwave radiation, humidity, and wind speed determined the overall glacier
melt trend, and downward shortwave radiation played an additional role in influencing the fluctuation of glacier
melt rates.

Conflict of Interest
The authors declare no conflicts of interest relevant to this study.

Data Availability Statement
CMFD data were available in http://data.tpdc.ac.cn/en/data/8028b944-daaa-4511-8769-965612652c49/. CGDPA
data were available in http://data.cma.cn/en. GRACE data were available in https://grace.jpl.nasa.gov/data/
get-data/jpl_global_mascons/. ISIMIP2b data were available in https://www.isimip.org/gettingstarted/input-da-